
HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Health and Welfare to Original House Bill No. 952 by Representative Miller

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1 delete lines 2 and 5 in their and entirety and insert the following:

" To amend and reenact R.S. 3:1481(4)(a) and 13, 1482(A) and (B), 1483(C), (E)(1)(a), and (F)(introductory paragraph), 1484(A), (B), and (H), and 1493(B)(9), to enact R.S. 3:1482(D)(4), 1483(B)(8) and (G)(6), and 1485, and to repeal R.S. 3:1481(1) and (11), 1482(E), and 1483(B)(6) and (7), (D), (E)(3), and (F)(1) and (2), relative to consumable hemp products; to provide for the regulation of"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, delete lines 10 through 12 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Section 1. R.S. 3:1481(4)(a) and 13, 1482(A) and (B), 1483(C), (E)(1)(a), and (F)(introductory paragraph), 1484(A), (B), and (H), and 1493(B)(9) are hereby amended and reenacted R.S. 3:1482(D)(4), 1483(B)(8) and (G)(6), and 1485 are hereby enacted to read as follows"

AMENDMENT NO. 3On page 1, line 18, after "that contains" delete the remainder of the lineAMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

"(3) A consumable hemp product shall contain only THC compounds naturally derived from industrial hemp or hemp.

AMENDMENT NO. 5On page 2, delete lines 22 through 29 in their entirety and insert "(3) Floral hemp material."AMENDMENT NO. 6On page 3, at the beginning of line 1, change "(5)" to "(4)"AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 3, delete lines 8 through 10 in their entirety and insert the following:

"(4) On a first conviction or subsequent conviction, the commissioner may revoke the retailer's permit to sell consumable hemp products."

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 3, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

"B. Any consumable hemp product that is manufactured, distributed, imported, or sold for use in Louisiana shall meet the following criteria:

32

* * *

1 (8)(a) A consumable processor shall test the distillate or concentrate used to
2 produce a consumable hemp product. The test shall detect the presence and
3 concentration of THC compounds, solvents, pesticides, microbes, and heavy
4 metals.

5 (b) A consumable processor shall conduct a potency test on each batch of
6 product indicating the serving size, total THC compounds per serving, total number
7 of servings, and total THC compounds per package, identified as milligrams per
8 grams.

9 (c) A processor shall retain the records of each test for a minimum of three
10 years.

11 * * *"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 9

13 On page 4, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

14 "E.(1) The application for registration shall include a certificate of analysis
15 containing the following information:

16 (a) ~~The batch identification number,~~ The name of the product, date received,
17 date of completion, and the method of analysis for each test conducted.

18 * * *

19 F. The certificate of analysis required by Subsection E of this Section shall
20 be completed by an independent laboratory ~~that meets the following criteria:~~
21 accredited by the International Organization for Standardization or other accrediting
22 entity approved by the department. A laboratory testing consumable hemp products
23 shall be approved by the Louisiana Department of Health.

24 * * *"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 10

26 On page 4, delete lines 8 through 15 in their entirety and insert the following:

27 "analysis in accordance with Subsection F of this Section. The rules may
28 address aspects of testing including but not limited to all of the following:

29 (a) The preference for laboratories in this state.

30 (b) The procedure for an on-site facility inspection.

31 (c) The requirements and prerequisites for third-party entities that audit
32 independent laboratories for compliance with ISO Standard 17025 or equivalent.

33 AMENDMENT NO. 11

34 On page 4, delete lines 17 through 19 in their entirety

35 AMENDMENT NO. 12

36 On page 7, line 5, after "consumable hemp products" and insert "except for consumable
37 hemp beverages"

38 AMENDMENT NO. 13

39 On page 7, line 16, after "(D)", delete the remainder of the line and insert "(E)(3), and F(1)
40 and (2)"

41 AMENDMENT NO. 14

42 On page 7, after line 17, add the following:

43 "Section 3. This Act shall become effective on January 1, 2025."